Memorandum Circular No. 07 June 08, 1992

> SUBJECT : Guidelines on the Conduct and Submission of Aerial Photography by Holders of Timber License Agreements.

Pursuant to DAO No. 17 dated April 27, 1992 and DAO Nos. 88 and 69, Series of 1990, as amended, the following guidelines are hereby issued for the information and guidance of all concerned:

- 1. Each TLA holder who will qualify for continued operation as determined by the Department based on the result of the residual forest inventory (Memorandum No. 08, Series of 1991) and DAO No. 12 dated April 1, 1992 will sign a contract of services with Development Alternatives, Inc. for the production of the required vertical aerial photographs and photographic mosaic.
- 2. Upon signing of such contract, the TLA holder will deposit 50% of the total cost of the production of the required aerial photographs and photographic mosaic including costs for aerial photo interpretation and mapping pertaining to his concession area. The remaining of 50% of the total cost will be paid within 30 days from the effective date of the contract.
- 3. The Contract cost will be deposited in the Philippine Wood Products Association (PWPA) trust fund account under the title "Aerial Photography trust fund".

Any withdrawal from such account intended to pay the cost of completed activity-phase aerial photograph project will be made with Development Alternatives, Inc. (DAI) and PWPA as joint signatories.

- The basis of computation for the individual TLA's cost obligations will be the net operable area, that is total concession area less (virgin forest + A and D + plantation area within the concession).
- 5. The fulfillment by the TLA holder of the cost obligations will be considered as constituting partial compliance with the requirements of DAO No. 17, Series of 1992.

6. The deadline for the submission by TLA holders of the requirements indicated in paragraph 2, above, will be contingent on DAI's completion of the contracted services.

This MemorandumCircular takes effect immediately.

FULGENCIO S. FACTORAN, JR. Secretary